# EthiFinance Ratings



ISSUER RATING

Long-term Rating

### Outlook: Stable

First rating date: 06/05/2022 Review date: 11/12/2023

## Contactos

Senior Associate Karen Marquez Silva karen.marquez@ethifinance.com

Senior Director Antonio Madera antonio.madera@ethifinace.com

## **Rating Action**

EthiFinance Ratings confirms Munich Re's rating at "AA-" with "stable" outlook.

## **Executive Summary**

Münchener Rückversicherungs-Gesellschaft Aktiengesellschaft in München (hereinafter Munich Re) stands as a prominent global risk carrier, offering insurance and reinsurance services worldwide. The company operates in the Life and Health Reinsurance and Property-Casualty Reinsurance segments under the brand of Munich Re. Moreover, it offers life, property-casualty, health, legal protection, and travel insurance products under the ERGO brand name.

## **Rating Rationale**

The rating is supported by its remarkable competitive position in the global (re)insurance market. Moreover, the rating takes into account the company's high profitability, benefitted by the rising insurance prices, strong financial stability, robust solvency and low financial leverage. Nevertheless, the rating is limited by low efficiency, which remains constrained by high natural catastrophe losses, the inherent volatility of the company's exposure to catastrophic events, and a challenging macroeconomic environment with high levels of financial market volatility.

## Fundamentals

- One of the world's top risk carriers, providing reinsurance, primary insurance and insurance-related risk solutions: World's largest reinsurer, reporting €67.1bn in gross premiums written at YE 2022. Their financial stability, underwriting expertise, consistent risk management and client proximity enables the group to position as a top tier reinsurer.
- Strong diversification by business lines and geographies: Munich Re provides L&H and P-C reinsurance under the Munich Re brand and a diverse range of insurance products, including L&H, P-C, travel, and legal protection insurance under the ERGO brand. Munich Re has a global footprint with operations conducted mainly across Europe, North America and Asia.
- Conservative management of the investment portfolio: Munich Re's €219.8bn investment portfolio was primarily invested in available-for-sale securities at YE 2022, 87% of which corresponded to fixed-interest securities, including government bonds and corporate bonds (94% rated as investment grade). However, the investment portfolio has decreased in value due to rising interest rates, which has directly impacted Munich Re's equity.
- Strong financial stability and prudent leverage management: Munich Re's debt amount €5 bn, year-end 2022, with the majority concentrated in subordinated liabilities. The financial leverage ratio stood at 23.8% in 2022 (17.3% in 2021), demonstrating a strong financial position. The fixed charge coverage ratio remained robust at 21.0x (18.2x in 2021).
- Robust solvency position despite the marked decline in equity: Total equity decreased by 31.5% mainly due to the reduction of valuation reserves for fixed-interest securities and equities, which was driven by substantially higher interest rates, and lower stock market prices. Munich Re's Solvency II ratio stood at 260% at YE 2022 (227% at YE 2021), exceeding both the optimal range of 175-220% established by the group and the median for insurance groups of 225% in 2022, according to the EIOPA (The European Insurance and Occupational Pensions Authority).
- High profitability and increased efficiency, albeit at low levels: profitability remained high as reinsurance continued to benefit from the ongoing hard market (raising premiums), the ROA closed at 1.1% in 2022 (1.0% in 2021), the ROE increased to 13.2% (9.6% in 2021), however this was favoured by the significant reduction in equity. Despite losses related to the war in Ukraine (€475m) and natural catastrophe losses from Hurricane Ian (€1.6bn) and from the heavy rainfall in eastern Australia (€482m), the combined ratio improved to 96.2% (2021: 99.6%) due to a lower major-loss expenditure compared to the previous year.



## Main figures

Key financial indicators of Munich Re		Anual		
(Millones de euros)	2020	2021	2022	
Gross premiums written	54.890	59.567	67.133	
Net premiums written	51.223	55.202	63.462	
Ceded premiums	2.566	2.396	2.929	
Rate of ceded premiums	4,8%	4,2%	4,4%	
Operating result	1.986	3.517	3.582	
Consolidated result	1.211	2.932	3.418	
Assets	297.946	312.405	298.571	
Cash	5.615	5.413	6.439	
Cash/Assets	1,9%	1,7%	2,2%	
Financial investments	232.950	240.300	219.797	
Financial investments/Assets	78,2%	76,9%	73,6%	
Liabilities	267.952	281.459	277.369	
Borrowings	5.320	5.348	5.048	
Total equity	29.994	30.945	21.202	
Solvency II ratio	208,1%	227,0%	260,0%	
ROA	0,4%	1,0%	1,1%	
ROE	4,0%	9,6%	13,2%	
Combined ratio	105,6%	99,6%	96,2%	
Net earned premiums to equity	183,0%	192,5%	316,6%	

Fuente: EthiFinance & Munich Re

## Outlook

The "stable" outlook of the "AA-" rating is based on its remarkable competitive position and financial stability, underpinned by very strong capitalisation and low financial leverage, ensuring its capacity to fulfil its obligations to policyholders.

## **Rating sensitivities**

Factors that could (individually or collectively) impact the rating:

#### Positive factors (个):

The rating could be upgraded in case of an increase in profitability on account of sustained price rises or an increase in efficiency, maintaining strong capitalisation and consistently low financial leverage.

### Negative factors (↓):

The rating could be downgraded in case of earnings volatility, leading to a reduction of the company's capitalisation and an increase in financial leverage.

# EthiFinance Ratings

## **Regulatory information**

## Sources of information

The credit rating issued in this report is unsolicited. The credit rating is based exclusively on public information, being the main sources the following:

- Annual Audit Report.
- Quarterly Financial Report.
- Corporate Website.
- Corporate Governance Report.
- Information published in the Official Bulletins.

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, EthiFinance Ratings assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it.

#### Level of the rated entity participation in the rating process

Unsolicited Credit Rating

With Rated Entity or Related Third Party Participation NO

With Access to Internal Documents	NO
With Access to Management	NO

# Additional information

- The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 2009, on credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the Insurance Rating Methodology that can be consulted on https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/methodologies and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale.
- EthiFinance Ratings publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central statistics repository CEREP, of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).
- In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months EthiFinance Ratings has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or its related third parties.
- > The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and it has been modified as the result of the review made during the appeal process.



#### Conditions of Use for this document and its content:

For all types of Credit Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration.

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via https://www.ethifinance.com/ shall be considered as a User.

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially.

The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document.

The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests.

The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated.

Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents.

Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. The personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@ethifinance.com.

#### Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved.

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid - España.